

No. 06-4092

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN WARSHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT CINCINNATI

BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY LAW AND
INTERNET LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE APPELLEE AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE

PATRICIA L. BELLIA
Notre Dame Law School
P.O. Box 780
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-3866

SUSAN FREIWALD
University of San Francisco School of Law
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 422-6467

(affiliations for identification purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. STORED E-MAIL SURVEILLANCE IS A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT THAT REQUIRES, AT A MINIMUM, A WARRANT BASED ON PROBABLE CAUSE.....	2
A. Users Maintain a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their E-mails, Whether or Not Those E-mails Have Been Stored or Accessed.....	3
1. Warshak had a subjective expectation of privacy in the e-mails stored with his service providers.	4
2. Warshak’s expectation of privacy in his e-mails was objectively reasonable.....	5
3. Warshak had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his e-mails after his service provider stored them and he accessed them.	7
B. E-mail Users Do Not Forfeit an Expectation of Privacy in their Communications Merely by Storing Those Communications with a Service Provider, Even Where the Service Provider Retains a Right of Access.....	10
1. Allowing a third party to carry or store an item does not eliminate any expectation of privacy in that item.....	10
2. Service provider assistance to government agents does not reduce the government’s constitutional obligations.	15
a. The involvement of a service provider in the Government’s stored e-mail surveillance does not impact the Government’s constitutional obligations.....	15
b. Terms of service providing that the government may be granted access do not affect the constitutional requirements for stored e-mail surveillance.	17

- c. The fact that service providers can and do screen e-mail under certain circumstances does not eliminate a user’s expectation of privacy vis-à-vis government agents.17

- II. GOVERNMENT AGENTS CANNOT EVADE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT BY COMPELLING PRODUCTION OF COMMUNICATIONS FROM THIRD-PARTY SERVICE PROVIDERS20
 - A. Use of a “Reasonableness” Test to Evaluate Compelled Production of Evidence Ordinarily Presumes or Follows a Determination that the Target of the Investigation Lacks a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Items Agents Seek.....21
 - B. Administrative Subpoena Cases Are Wholly Inapplicable in This Case.26
- CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1968.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2518(4)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2701	10
18 U.S.C. § 2703	27
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	27, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2704.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2707	16
18 U.S.C. § 3486(a)(1)(A)(i)	27
21 U.S.C. § 876.....	27
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, sec. 201, 100 Stat. 1848, 1860	10

Cases

<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	14
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	11
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 392 (1976)	25
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43, 70 (1906).....	25
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293, 302 (1966)	12
<i>In re Administrative Subpoena John Doe, D.P.M.</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum (United States v. Bailey)</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26, 28, 29

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....	12
<i>McClelland v. McGrath</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 616 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	16
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966)	12
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	25
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	6, 11
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	14
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	18
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 851 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1005 (1992)	7
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	3, 7, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	3, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	passim
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1990)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 536 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>United States v. Poulsen</i> , 41 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Rahme</i> , 813 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) (plurality opinion)	12

<i>United States v. Young</i> , 350 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)	23

Other Authorities

Bellia, Patricia L., <i>Surveillance Law Through Cyberlaw’s Lens</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1375 (2004).....	10
Brief for the United States, <i>Warshak v. United States</i> , No. 06-4092 (6th Cir. filed Oct. 11, 2006)	passim
Freiwald, Susan, <i>Online Surveillance: Remembering the Lessons of the Wiretap Act</i> , 56 ALA. L. REV. 9 (2004)	5, 7
Plaintiff-Appellee Warshak’s Opposition to United States’ Motion To Stay Preliminary Injunction, No. 06-4092 (6th Cir. filed Nov. 2, 2006)	4, 8
Solove, Daniel, <i>The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. REV. (forthcoming 2007).....	3
